

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETRIUS SHARRON DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of Record
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. Mr. Davis's Jail Call To His Minor Daughter, D.D.	3
B. The Motion To Dismiss The New Charges	6
C. The Trial	7
D. The Appeal.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. A MATURE CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS WHETHER CONGRESS INTENDED, AND THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PERMITS, SIMULTANEOUS PROSECUTION FOR CORRUPT PERSUASION OF A WITNESS UNDER BOTH 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(1) AND 18 U.S.C. § 1503(A).....	7
A. Throughout The History Of The Republic, Congress Has Criminally Prohibited Contempt Of Court, The Corrupt Persuasion Of Witnesses, And Related Crimes Through Several Different Statutes.....	9
1. The Common Law.....	9

2.	The Judiciary Act of 1789	10
3.	The Act of March 2, 1831	11
4.	The 1878 Revisions.....	11
5.	The 1910 Revisions.....	12
6.	The 1948 Enactment Of 18 U.S.C. § 1503	13
7.	The 1982 Amendment Of 18 U.S.C. § 1503 And Enactment Of 18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	14
8.	The 1988 Amendment Of 18 U.S.C. § 1512	15
B.	While Congress Was Fiddling With Statutory Provisions To Prohibit Corrupt Persuasion Of Witnesses, A Mature Circuit Split Erupted.....	16
1.	The Minority Rule Of The Second Circuit Holds Corrupt Persuasion Of A Witness Can Be Prosecuted Only Under 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)	16
2.	The Majority Rule Of The First, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, And Eleventh Circuits Holds Corrupt Persuasion Of A Witness Can Be Prosecuted Either Under 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1) Or Under 18 U.S.C. § 1503's Residual Clause	17
C.	The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Consider Whether To Adopt The Minority Rule Of <i>United States v. Masterpol</i>	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Apr. 20, 2017)..... Pet. App. A

APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida (Feb. 4, 2015) Pet. App. B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	6, 18
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925)	9
<i>Ex parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888)	9
<i>In re Savin</i> , 131 U.S. 267 (1889)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	19
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2017)	1, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 973 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1992)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Ladum</i> , 141 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 18
<i>United States v. LeMoure</i> , 474 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007).....	8, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984)	8, 18

<i>United States v. Maloney,</i> 71 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Masterpol,</i> 940 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Moody,</i> 977 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1992)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Risken,</i> 788 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir. 1986)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Rovetuso,</i> 768 F.2d 809 (7th Cir. 1985)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Russell,</i> 255 U.S. 138 (1921)	13
<i>United States v. Tackett,</i> 113 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Wesley,</i> 748 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1984)	8, 17, 19
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	19

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
3 ENCYCLOPÆDIA OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1913)	10
